## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

## **Contract Number PWU-1309**

Contract for Purchase of Backup Generators for Highland Estates & Prairie LaLonde Lift Stations

This agreement is made this 4th day of April, 2013, by and between, and shall be binding upon, the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as (the "Village") and (Cunnius Nouve UC\_\_) hereinafter referred to as (the "Contractor").

Witnesseth That in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to sell and the Village agrees to pay for the following described items as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Backup Generators - One (1) 20kW Natural Gas Generator and one (1) 60 kW natural gas generator, including spare parts, delivery and training, in an amount not to exceed \$44,629.00

- 1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
  - a. Specification and contract document no. PWU-1309
    for the Purchase of Backup Generators for Highland Estates & Prairie LaLonde Lift
    Stations, consisting of the following:
    - i) Cover Sheet
    - ii) Table of Contents
    - iii) Invitation to Submit a Proposal on Contract Document No. PWU-1309
    - iv) General Terms, Conditions
    - v) Specific Terms, Conditions and Instructions
    - vi) Proposal Form
    - vii) Specification Deviation Form
  - b. The Contractor's Proposal Dated March 7, 2013
  - c. Required Certificate of Insurance

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items which are the subject matter of this Contract the total sum of \$44,629.00 paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the Contract Documents.
- 3. Risk of loss, destruction or damage of or to goods under this Contract shall be on contractor until delivery of the goods to the Village and acceptance of the goods by the Village.
- 4. The Contractor agrees to perform the terms of this Contract according to the following schedule: Deliver submittals for Village approval within one (1) week of Notice to Proceed and deliver equipment within seven (7) weeks from the date the Village approves the submittals. Time is of the essence of this Contract.
- 5. Where the terms of this Contract conflict with the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Contract Documents shall be binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 4<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted thisday of A	<u>beil</u> , 20 <u>1</u> 3
Individual or Partnership _	Corporation X VP Finance /CFO
By W	Position/Title
By	Position/Title
Cummins NPowa Print Company Name	er LC

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 4th day of April, 2013.

Acting Village President

Attest:

Brigitte O'Brien Village Clerk

## VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Jeff k	
I am the $\underline{\psi}$	Officer or Owner of Company)  PFINANCE ICTO for Cummins NPOWER LIC (Name of Company)
(the "Contract LaLonde L	ractor"), which has submitted a proposal for <u>Backup Generators for Highland Estates &amp; Prairie</u> <u>.ift Stations</u> to the Village of Lombard and, having personal knowledge of the matters certified to being authorized by the Contractor to make the certifications set forth herein, hereby certifies that
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place, in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4);
	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:  a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or  b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement;
	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382, and that
	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")
	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers")
	is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules; and
4.	is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of Article 33E of the Illinois Criminal Code of 1961.
	By: Loff Boolsh Addhonood Agent of Contractor
before me t	and sworn to this / 5+ p// , 2013.
Cefe	cef
Notary Pub	VARVARA V TISHCHENKO



## **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/2/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	ertificate holder in lieu of such endor	seme	nt(s	) <b>.</b>							
PRO	DDUCER				CONTA	Eric He	be				
Add	dis Group Inc				DUONE	o, Ext):610-27			FAX {A/C,N o}:		
	0 Renaissance Blvd				I E-MAIL		3-0550		(AIC, NO).		
	te 100				ADDRE						
KIII	g of Prussia PA 19406-2772				<u> </u>			RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#
				N11+24			American Ins				16535
INS	URED	CUM	NP-	1	INSURE	R в :Travele	rs Casualty	Insurance			19046
	mmins NPower LLC				INSURE	ERC:	*****				
	00 Buerkle Road ite Bear Lake MN 55110				INSUR	ERD:					
• • • • •	ite bear Lake Will 55110				INSURE	ERE:					
					INSURE	ERF:					
CC	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 1672658175				REVISION NUM	MBER:		
11   C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF QUIF PERT POLI	NSUI REME AIN, CIES.	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAN NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	VE BEE OF AN ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	FOR OTHER ES DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH D HEREIN IS SUI	H RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY			GLO 4783692-00		3/1/2013	3/1/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE	CE	\$1,000,	000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTI PREMISES (Ea occu	imence)	\$1,000,	000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one	1	\$10,000	
		İ						PERSONAL & ADV		\$1,000,	
	CENT ACCRECATE LIMIT APPLIES DED.							GENERAL AGGREG		\$2,000,	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  X POLICY PRO- LIECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP	PIOP AGG	<u>\$2,000,</u> \$	300
Ā	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					n/4/0040	2/4/2044	COMBINED SINGLE	- TIMIT I		
	<u></u>			BAP4783693-00		3/1/2013	3/1/2014	(Ea accident)		\$1,000,	000
	ANY AUTO  ALL OWNED  SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
	X AUTOS X AUTOS NON-OWNED						İ	BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	3E	\$	
								COMP. DEDUCTI	BLE	\$250	
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			ZUP-14P54865-12-NF		3/1/2013	3/1/2014	EACH OCCURREN	CE	\$5,000,	000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$5,000,	000
	DED RETENTION\$									\$	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION			WC 4783691-00		3/1/2013	3/1/2014	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDEN		£4.000	000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A								\$1,000,	
	If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA E			
A	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POL			
^	Property			CPP 4613144 00		1/1/2013	1/1/2014	Real Property Personal Property Business Income	;	26,684,8 38,730,0 34,766,0	00
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	ES (A	ttach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks 5	Schedule	, If more space is	s required)				
Dies	sel Engine sales and service. The Viormed if required by written contrac	'illag	e of l	Lombard is added as an	additi	onal insure	d on primary	and noon-con np and Genera	tributory I Liability	basis Polici	for work es applies.
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	ELLATION		,			
<u> </u>	ATH TOATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
	Village of Lombard				THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICE EREOF, NOTICE CY PROVISIONS.			

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Lombard IL 60148

**AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE** 



# Additional Insured – Automatic – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l. Prem	Return Prem.
GLO 4783692	03/01/2012	03/01/2013	03/01/2012	<u>ADDIS</u>	N/A	N/A

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CARFFULLY.

Named Insured: Cummins NPower, LLC

Address (including ZIP Code): 1600 Buerkle Road, White Bear Lake, MN 55110

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

### **Commercial General Liability Coverage Part**

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization who you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement.
- B. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization applies only to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" covered under Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability and Section I Coverage B Personal And Advertising Injury Liability, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf.

and resulting directly from your ongoing operations or "your work" as included in the "products-completed operations hazard", which is the subject of the written contract or written agreement, performed for the additional insured person or organization.

- C. However, regardless of the provisions of Paragraphs A. and B. above:
  - 1. We will not extend any insurance coverage to any additional insured person or organization:
    - a. That is not provided to you in this policy; or
    - b. That is any broader coverage than you are required to provide to the additional insured person or organization in the written contract or written agreement; and
  - 2. We will not provide Limits of Insurance to any additional insured person or organization that exceed the lower of:
    - a. The Limits of Insurance provided to you in this policy: or
    - b. The Limits of Insurance you are required to provide in the written contract or written agreement.
- D. The insurance provided to the additional insured person or organization does not apply to:

"Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering or failure to render any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services including:

- 1. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
- 2. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

- E. The additional insured must see to it that:
  - 1. We are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or offense that may result in a claim;
  - 2. We receive written notice of a claim or "suit" as soon as practicable; and
  - 3. A request for defense and indemnity of the claim or "suit" will promptly be brought against any policy issued by another insurer under which the additional insured may be an insured in any capacity. This provision does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured, if the written contract or written agreement requires that this coverage be primary and non-contributory.
- F. For the coverage provided by this endorsement:
  - 1. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.a. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is primary insurance as respects our coverage to the additional insured person or organization, where the written contract or written agreement requires that this insurance be primary and non-contributory with respect to any other policy upon which the additional insured is a Named Insured. In that event, we will not seek contribution from any other such insurance policy available to the additional insured on which the additional insured person or organization is a Named Insured.

2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

**G.** This endorsement does not apply to an additional insured which has been added to this policy by an endorsement showing the additional insured in a Schedule of additional insureds, and which endorsement applies specifically to that identified additional insured.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.